(iii) the consideration for the purchase or acquisition of the Shares is funded equally by internal
funds and borrowings after allowing for working capital, and interest payable on additional
borrowings is at the rate of 0.28025% per annum before adjusting for tax, and based on the
audited financial statements of the Group for FY2020,

the effects of:

(a) the purchase or acquisition of 80,618,362 Shares by the Company in an On‑Market
Purchase or Off‑Market Purchase and held as treasury shares; and

(b) the purchase or acquisition of 80,618,362 Shares by the Company in an On‑Market
Purchase or Off‑Market Purchase and cancelled (where the 6,000,000 Shares held in
treasury as at the Latest Practicable Date are also cancelled),

on the financial position of the Company and the Group are as follows:

19

1. On-Market or Off-Market Purchase of 80,618,362 Shares – held as treasury shares

The Company Group

As at
31 December 2020

Before
Share

Purchase
US$’000

After
On-Market
Purchase
US$’000

After
Off-Market
Purchase
US$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
US$’000

After
On-Market
Purchase
US$’000

After
Off-Market
Purchase
US$’000

Share capital  215,573  215,573  215,573  215,573  215,573  215,573

Reserves  660,359  660,359  660,359  666,788  666,788  666,788

 875,932  875,932  875,932  882,361  882,361  882,361

Treasury shares  (5,482)  (76,088)  (79,456)  (5,482)  (76,088)  (79,456)

Shareholders’ Funds  870,450  799,844  796,476  876,879  806,273  802,905

NTA(1)  215,573  215,573  215,573  215,573  215,573  215,573

Current Assets 1,508,781  1,473,478  1,471,794  1,567,111  1,531,808  1,530,124

Current Liabilities  970,477  1,005,780  1,007,464  1,003,662  1,038,965  1,040,649

Working Capital  538,304  467,698  464,330  563,449  492,843  489,475

Total Borrowings  ‑  35,303  36,987  ‑  35,303  36,987

Number of Shares
(’000)(2)  866,184  866,184  866,184  866,184  866,184  866,184

Number of Shares (less
treasury shares) (’000)  860,184  779,565  779,565  860,184  779,565  779,565

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US
cents)(3) 101.17 102.57 102.14 101.88 103.36 102.93

Annualised Return on
Equity (%) 7.28 7.93 7.96 6.41 6.97 7.00

Basic EPS (US cents)(4) 7.37 8.13 8.13 6.53 7.21 7.21

Gearing Ratio (times)(5) 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.00 0.04 0.05

Current Ratio (times)(6) 1.55 1.47 1.46 1.56 1.47 1.47

As illustrated above, the purchase of Shares made out of the capital of the Company and held as
treasury shares would have the effect of reducing the working capital and NTA of the Company and
the Group. The consolidated NTA per Share of the Group as at 31 December 2020 would increase
from 101.88 US cents to 103.36 US cents in the case of an On‑Market Purchase and from 101.88
US cents to 102.93 US cents in the case of an Off‑Market Purchase. No adjustment was made to
take into account the reduction in dividend paid out during the year from the purchase of Shares.

Notes:

(1) NTA refers to net assets less goodwill on consolidation and intangible assets.